

**COURT OF APPEALS, STATE OF COLORADO**  
**101 W. Colfax Avenue, Suite 800, Denver, CO 80202**

---

EFILED Document  
CO Court of Appeals  
11CA1856  
Filing Date: Apr 16 2012 4:24PM MDT  
Transaction ID: 43708278

Appeal from the District Court, City and County of Denver  
Case No. 2011CV4424 (consolidated with 2011CV4427)  
Hon. Michael A. Martinez

---

**Defendants-Appellants:**

COLORADO BOARD OF EDUCATION; COLORADO  
DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION,

**Defendants-Appellants:**

DOUGLAS COUNTY BOARD OF EDUCATION;  
DOUGLAS COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT,

**Intervenors-Appellants:**

FLORENCE and DERRICK DOYLE, on their own behalf  
and as next friends of their children, A.D. and  
D.D.; DIANA and MARK OAKLEY, on their own  
behalf and as next friends of their child, N.O.;  
and JEANETTE STROHM-ANDERSON and MARK  
ANDERSON, on their own behalf and as next friends of  
their child, M.A.,

v.

**Plaintiffs-Appellees:**

JAMES LARUE; SUZANNE T. LARUE; INTERFAITH  
ALLIANCE OF COLORADO; RABBI JOEL R.  
SCHWARTZMAN; REV. MALCOLM HIMSCHOOT;  
KEVIN LEUNG; CHRISTIAN MOREAU; MARITZA  
CARRERA; SUSAN MCMAHON,

**Plaintiffs-Appellees:**

TAXPAYERS FOR PUBLIC EDUCATION, a Colorado  
non-profit corporation; CINDRA S. BARNARD, an  
individual; and M.B., a minor child.

▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲

---

William H. Mellor  
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE  
901 N. Glebe Road, Suite 900  
Arlington, VA 22203  
Phone: (703) 682-9320  
Atty. Reg. # 8402

Michael E. Bindas  
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE  
101 Yesler Way, Suite 603  
Seattle, WA 98104  
Phone: (206) 341-9300  
*Pro Hac Vice*

Case Number:  
11CA1856  
11CA1857

---

**OPENING BRIEF OF INTERVENOR-APPELLANT FAMILIES**

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
ISSUES PRESENTED.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	3
I.    The Choice Scholarship Program.....	3
II.   The Families .....	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	10
ARGUMENT .....	11
I.    The Program Does Not Violate The Colorado Constitution’s Religion Provisions .....	11
A.    Standard Of Review .....	11
B.    Discussion .....	12
1.    The Program Does Not Violate Article II, Section 4 .....	12
2.    The Program Does Not Violate Article IX, Section 7....	17
3.    The Program Does Not Violate Article V, Section 34...21	
4.    The Program Does Not Violate Article IX, Section 8....23	
II.   The Trial Court Ignored The Anti-Catholic Origins Of Colorado’s Religion Provisions And Extended The Animus Attending Their Enactment.....	26
A.    Standard Of Review .....	26

B.	Discussion .....	27
1.	The Blaine Movement Was A Manifestation Of Anti-Catholic Bigotry.....	28
2.	Colorado’s Religion Provisions Are Products Of The Blaine Movement .....	31
3.	The Trial Court Extended The Reach Of Colorado’s Blaine Provisions And, Thus, Their Attendant Bigotry .....	36
III.	The Trial Court’s Interpretation Of Colorado’s Religion Provisions Creates An Unnecessary Conflict With The Federal Constitution .....	39
A.	Standard Of Review .....	39
B.	Discussion .....	39
1.	The Trial Court’s Interpretation Violates The Free Exercise Clause.....	40
2.	The Trial Court’s Interpretation Violates The Equal Protection Clause .....	42
3.	The Trial Court’s Interpretation Violates The Establishment Clause.....	44
	CONCLUSION.....	45

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Ams. United for Separation of Church and State Fund, Inc. v. State</i> , 648 P.2d 1072 (Colo. 1982).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bd. of Educ. v. Grumet</i> , 512 U.S. 687 (1994).....	44
<i>Bush v. Holmes</i> , 886 So.2d 340 (Fla. Ct. App. 2004).....	36
<i>Bourgeois v. Peters</i> , 387 F.3d 1303 (11th Cir. 2004).....	45
<i>Cain v. Horne</i> , 202 P.3d 1178 (Ariz. 2009).....	36
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye v. Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	40, 41, 43, 44
<i>City of New Orleans v. Dukes</i> , 427 U.S. 297 (1976).....	42
<i>Colo. Christian Univ. v. Weaver</i> , 534 F.3d 1245 (10th Cir. 2008) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Conrad v. City and Cnty. of Denver</i> , 656 P.2d 662 (Colo. 1982) .....	10
<i>Corp. of Presiding Bishop of Ch. of Jesus Christ of Latter-day Saints v. Amos</i> , 483 U.S. 327 (1987).....	25
<i>Donohoe v. Richards</i> , 38 Me. 379 (Me. 1854) .....	28
<i>Everson v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947).....	22, 23, 40, 41
<i>Harvey v. United Transp. Union</i> , 878 F.2d 1235 (10th Cir. 1989) .....	26
<i>Hunter v. Underwood</i> , 471 U.S. 222 (1985).....	37, 43
<i>Kreisner v. City of San Diego</i> , 1 F.3d 775 (9th Cir. 1993).....	41

<i>Jackson v. Benson</i> , 578 N.W.2d 602 (Wis. 1998) .....	15, 19
<i>Locke v. Davey</i> , 540 U.S. 712 (2004) .....	41, 42
<i>Lockyer v. Sun Pac. Farming Co.</i> , 77 Cal. App. 4th 619 (Cal. Ct. App. 2000) .....	39
<i>McCormick v. Burt</i> , 95 Ill. 263 (1880) .....	38
<i>McCreary Cnty. v. ACLU</i> , 545 U.S. 844 (2005).....	27, 36, 37, 44
<i>McDonald v. Chicago</i> , 130 S. Ct. 3020 (2010) .....	12
<i>Meredith v. Daniels</i> , No. 49D07-1107-PL-025402 (Marion Super. Ct. Jan. 13, 2012) .....	15, 16, 19, 21
<i>Mitchell v. Helms</i> , 530 U.S. 793 (2000) .....	20, 27, 30, 31
<i>Mueller v. Allen</i> , 463 U.S. 388 (1983).....	13, 16, 17
<i>Peter v. Wedl</i> , 155 F.3d 992 (8th Cir. 1998).....	40, 42, 43
<i>Pierce v. Soc’y of Sisters</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925).....	10
<i>People v. Falbe</i> , 727 N.E.2d 200 (Ill. 2000).....	39
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996) .....	37, 43
<i>Rosenberger v. Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995) .....	39
<i>Sch. Dist. v. Schempp</i> , 374 U.S. 203 (1963).....	44
<i>Simmons-Harris v. Goff</i> , 711 N.E.2d 203 (Ohio 1999).....	15
<i>Toney v. Bower</i> , 744 N.E.2d 351 (Ill. App. 2001).....	39
<i>Trinidad Sch. Dist. No. 1 v. Lopez</i> , 963 P.2d 1095 (Colo. 1998) .....	11

<i>Vollmar v. Stanley</i> , 255 P. 610, 613 (Colo. 1927) .....	10, 28, 36
<i>Widmar v. Vincent</i> , 454 U.S. 263 (1981).....	41
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972).....	26
<i>Witters v. Wash. Dep’t of Servs. for the Blind</i> , 474 U.S. 481 (1986) .....	13
<i>Young Life v. Div. of Emp’t and Training</i> , 650 P.2d 515 (Colo. 1982).....	12
<i>Zavilla v. Masse</i> , 147 P.2d 823, (Colo. 1944) .....	41
<i>Zelman v. Simmons-Harris</i> , 536 U.S. 639 (2002) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Zobrest v. Catalina Foothills Sch. Dist.</i> , 509 U.S. 1 (1993).....	13, 16

**Constitutional Provisions and Statutes**

Colorado Constitution

Article II, section 4 .....	<i>passim</i>
Article IX, section 3.....	3
Article IX, section 7.....	<i>passim</i>
Article IX, section 8.....	<i>passim</i>
Article V, section 34 .....	<i>passim</i>
C.R.S. § 22-433-104(2)(b) .....	17

Illinois Constitution

Article X, section 3 .....	38
----------------------------	----

United States Constitution

Amendment 1..... *passim*

Amendment 14..... *passim*

**Other Authorities**

Donald W. Hensel, *Religion and the Writing of the Colorado Constitution*,  
30 Church History 349 (1961)..... 33, 35

Joseph P. Viteritti, *Blaine’s Wake: School Choice, the First Amendment,  
and State Constitutional Law*, 21 Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol’y 657  
(1998).....30

Lloyd Jorgenson, *The State and the Non-Public School:  
1825-1925* (1987) ..... 29, 38

Nancy Mitchell, *Voucher pilot in legal limbo*, EdNewsColorado.org  
(Nov. 15, 2011) .....7

R. Freeman Butts, *The American Tradition in Religion  
and Education* (1950) .....28

*The Nation*, Mar. 16, 1876 .....30

U.S. Comm’n on Civil Rights, *School Choice: The Blaine Amendments and  
Anti-Catholicism* (June 1, 2007).....38
